RFP NNJO06162799R

PART Il - CONTRACT CLAUSES
SECTION 1 - CONTRACT CLAUSES
1.1 LISTING OF CLAUSES

SECTION 1

INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

NOTICE: The following contract clauses pertinent to this
section are hereby incorporated by reference:

I. FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

CLAUSE
NUMBER

52.202-1
52.203-3

52.203-5
52.203-6

52.203-7
52.203-10
52.203-12
52.204-4

52.204-7
52.204-9

52.209-6

52.211-15
52.215-8

52.216-18

52.217-8
52.219-6
52.219-8

52.219-14
52.222-1

DATE

JUL
APR
APR

SEPT 2006

JUL
JAN

SEP

AUG

JUL
NOV

SEPT 2006

SEPT 1990

OCT

OCT

2004
1984
1984

1995
1997

2005

2000

2006
2006

1997

1995

TITLE

DEFINITIONS
GRATUITIES

COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES
RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO
THE GOVERNMENT (ALTERNATE I)(OCTOBER
1995)

ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES

PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR
IMPROPER ACTIVITY

LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE
CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS

PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON
RECYCLED PAPER

CENTRAL CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION
PERSONAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT”S INTEREST
WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS
DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR
DEBARMENT

DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION
REQUIREMENT

ORDER OF PRECENDENCE — UNIFORM CONTRACT
FORMAT

ORDERING

Insert “contract start” and “end of the period of
performance,” respectively In paragraph a.

NOV

1999

OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES

Insert 30 days prior to contract completion'.

JUNE 2003

MAY
DEC
FEB

2004
1996
1997

NOTICE OF TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-
ASIDE

UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS
LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING

NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR
DISPUTES
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52.
52.

52.
52.
52.

52.

52.

52.

52.

52.

52.

52.

52.
52.
52.
52.
52.

52.
52.

52.

52.

52.
52.
52.
52.
52.
52.
52.
52.
52.
52.

52.

222-3
222-4

222-21
222-26
222-35

222-36

222-37

222-39

222-41

222-43

223-3

223-5

223-6
223-10
223-14
225-1
225-13

227-1
227-2

227-14

228-5

229-3
232-1
232-8
232-9
232-11
232-17
232-18
232-23
232-25
232-34

233-1

JUN
JUL

FEB
APR

SEPT 2006

JUN

SEPT 2006

DEC

JUL

NOV

JAN

AUG

MAY
AUG
AUG
JUN
FEB

JUL
AUG

JUN

JAN

APR
APR
FEB
APR
APR
JUN
APR
JAN
OCT
MAY

JUL

2003
2005

1999
2002

1998

2004

2005

2006

1997

2003

2001
2000
2003
2003
2006

1995
1996

1987

1997

2003
1984
2002
1984
1984
1996
1984
1986
2003
1999

2002

SECTION 1

CONVICT LABOR

CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY
STANDARDS ACT OVERTIME COMPENSATION
PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR SPECIAL DISABLED
VETERANS, VETERANS OF THE VIETNAM ERA,
AND OTHER ELIGIBLE VETERANS
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WORKERS WITH
DISABILITIES

EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON SPECIAL DISABLED
VETERANS, VETERANS OF THE VIETNAM ERA,
AND OTHER ELIGIBLE VETERANS
NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS
CONCERNING PAYMENT OF UNION DUES OR
FEES

SERVICE CONTRACT ACT OF 1965, AS
AMENDED

FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT AND SERVICE
CONTRACT ACT — PRICE ADJUSTMENT
(MULTIPLE YEAR AND OPTION CONTRACTS)
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATON AND
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA (ALTERNATE 1)
(JUL 1995)

POLLUTION PREVENTION AND RIGHT TO KNOW
INFORMATION (ALTERNATE 1)(ALTERNATE 11)
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM

TOXIC CHEMICAL RELEASE REPORTING

BUY AMERICAN ACT — SUPPLIES
RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN
PURCHASES

AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING PATENT
AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT

RIGHTS IN DATA-GENERAL (as modified by
NFS 1852.227-14)

INSURANCE--WORK ON A GOVERNMENT
INSTALLATION

FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL TAXES
PAYMENTS

DISCOUNTS FOR PROMPT PAYMENT
LIMITATION ON WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENTS
EXTRAS

INTEREST

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS

PROMPT PAYMENT

PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER-—
OTHER THAN CENTRAL CONTRACTOR
REGISTRATION

DISPUTES (ALTERNATE 1) (DEC 1991)
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52

52.
52.
52.
52.
52.

52.
52.

52.
52.

52

52.
52.

.233-3

233-4
237-2
237-3
242-13
243-1

244-2
245-2

246-25
249-2

.249-8

251-1
253-1

AUG
OCT

APR
JAN
JUL
AUG

AUG
MAY

FEB
MAY

APR

APR
JAN

1996
2004

1984
1991
1995
1987

1998
2004

1997
2004

1984

1984
1991

SECTION 1

PROTEST AFTER AWARD
APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT
CLAIM

PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS,
EQUIPMENT, AND VEGETATION

CONTINUITY OF SERVICES

BANKRUPTCY

CHANGES-FIXED PRICE (ALTERNATE I11)(APR
1984)

SUBCONTRACTS (ALTERNATE 1)(JAN 2006)
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY (FIXED-PRICE
CONTRACTS)

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY-- SERVICES
TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE
GOVERNMENT (FIXED-PRICE)

DEFAULT (FIXED-PRICE SUPPLY AND
SERVICE)

GOVERNMENT SUPPLY SOURCES

COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS

I11. NASA FAR SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) CLAUSES

CLAUSE
NUMBER

1852.219-74
1852.219-76
1852.228-75
1852.237-70

FULL TEXT CLAUSES

DATE

TITLE

SEP 1990 USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES
JUL 1997 NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL

OCT 1988 MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE

DEC 1988 EMERGENCY EVACUATION

(End of clause)

1.2 ORDER LIMITATIONS (FAR 52.216-19) (OCT 1995)

a. Minimum order. When the Government requires supplies or
services covered by this contract in an amount of less
than $25, the Government is not obligated to purchase,
nor is the Contractor obligated to furnish, those
supplies or services under the contract.

b. Maximum order. The Contractor is not obligated to honor-

1. Any order for a single item in excess of $25,000;
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1.3

2. Any order for a combination of items in excess of
$25,000 or

3. A series of orders from the same ordering office
within 10 days that together call for quantities
exceeding the limitation in paragraph (b)(1) or (2) of
this section.

IT this iIs a requirements contract (i.e., includes the
Requirements clause at subsection 52.216-21 of the
Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)), the Government is
not required to order a part of any one requirement from
the Contractor i1f that requirement exceeds the maximum-
order limitations in paragraph (b) of this section.

Notwithstanding paragraphs (b) and (c) of this section,
the Contractor shall honor any order exceeding the
maximum order limitations in paragraph (b), unless that
order (or orders) is returned to the ordering office
within 5 days after issuance, with written notice stating
the Contractor’s intent not to ship the item (or items)
called for and the reasons. Upon receiving this notice,
the Government may acquire the supplies or services from
another source.

(End of clause)

INDEFINITE QUANTITY (FAR 52.216-22) (OCT 1995) (APPLICABLE

TO IDIQ SERVICES ONLY)

a.

This 1s an indefinite-quantity contract for the supplies
or services specified, and effective for the period
stated, in the Schedule. The quantities of supplies and
services specified in the Schedule are estimates only and
are not purchased by this contract.

Delivery or performance shall be made only as authorized
by orders issued iIn accordance with the Ordering clause.
The Contractor shall furnish to the Government, when and
if ordered, the supplies or services specified in the
Schedule up to and including the quantity designated in
the Schedule as the “maximum.” The Government shall order
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1.4

d.

at least the quantity of supplies or services designated
in the Schedule as the “minimum.”

Except for any limitations on quantities in the Order
Limitations clause or in the Schedule, there is no limit
on the number of orders that may be issued. The
Government may issue orders requiring delivery to
multiple destinations or performance at multiple
locations.

Any order issued during the effective period of this
contract and not completed within that period shall be
completed by the Contractor within the time specified iIn
the order. The contract shall govern the Contractor’s and
Government’s rights and obligations with respect to that
order to the same extent as if the order were completed
during the contract’s effective period; provided, that
the Contractor shall not be required to make any
deliveries under this contract after 12 months from the
end of the period of performance.

(End of clause)

OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT (FAR 52.217-9)
(MARCH 2000)

a.

The Government may extend the term of this contract by
written notice to the Contractor within 30 days of the
end of the period of performance; provided that the
Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written
notice of its iIntent to extend at least 60 days before
the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not
commit the Government to an extension.

IT the Government exercises this option, the extended
contract shall be considered to include this option
clause.

The total duration of this contract, including the
exercise of any options under this clause, shall not

exceed 5 years.
(End of clause)
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1.5 SPECIAL 8(a) CONTRACT CONDITIONS (FAR 52.219-11)(FEB

1990) (DEVIATION)

a.

This contract is iIssued as a direct award between the
contracting activity and the 8(a) contractor pursuant to
a Memorandum of Understanding between the Small Business
Administration (SBA) and the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration. Accordingly, the SBA is not a party
to this contract. SBA does retain responsibility for 8(a)
certification, 8(a) eligibility determinations and
related issues, and providing counseling and assistance
to the 8(a) contractor under the 8(a) program. The
cognizant SBA district office is:

[insert name and address of cognizant SBA office]

The contracting activity is responsible for administering
the contract and taking any action on behalf of the
Government under the terms and conditions of the
contract; provided, however, that the contracting
activity shall give advance notice to the SBA before it
issues a final notice terminating performance, either in
whole or in part, under the contract. The contracting
activity shall also coordinate with the SBA prior to
processing any novation agreement. The contracting
activity may assign contract administration functions to
a contract administration office.

The contractor agrees --

1. To notify the Contracting Officer, simultaneous with
its notification to SBA (as required by SBA"s 8(a)
regulations), when the owner or owners upon whom 8(a)
eligibility is based plan to relinquish ownership or
control of the concern. Consistent with Section 407 of
Public Law 100-656, transfer of ownership or control
shall result in termination of the contract for
convenience, unless SBA waives the requirement for
termination prior to the actual relinquishing of
ownership and control; and
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2. 1t will not subcontract the performance of any of the
requirements of this contract without the prior
written approval of the SBA and the Contracting
Officer.

(End of clause)

1.6 NOTIFICATION OF COMPETITION LIMITED TO ELIGIBLE 8(a)

CONCERNS (FAR 52.219-18)(JUN 2003)(DEVIATION)

a.

Offers are solicited only from small business concerns
expressly certified by the Small Business Administration
(SBA) for participation in the SBA’s 8(a) Program and
which meet the following criteria at the time of
submission of offer—

1. The Offeror is in conformance with the 8(a) support
limitation set forth In its approved business plan;
and

2. The Offeror is in conformance with the Business
Activity Targets set forth in its approved business
plan or any remedial action directed by the SBA.

By submission of its offer, the Offeror represents that
it meets all of the criteria set forth in paragraph (a)
of this clause.

Any award resulting from this solicitation will be made
directly by the Contracting Officer to the successful
8(a) offeror selected through the evaluation criteria set
forth in this solicitation.

1. Agreement. A small business concern submitting an
offer in its own name shall furnish, in performing the
contract, only end items manufactured or produced by
small business concerns iIn the United States or its
outlying areas. If this procurement is processed under
simplified acquisition procedures and the total amount
of this contract does not exceed $25,000, a small
business concern may furnish the product of any
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domestic firm. This paragraph does not apply to
construction or service contracts.

2. The [insert name of SBA"s contractor]
will notify the NASA Johnson Space Center Contracting
Officer in writing immediately upon entering an
agreement (either oral or written) to transfer all or
part of its stock or other ownership interest to any
other party.

(End of clause)

1.7 STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES(FAR 52.222-
42) (MAY 1989)

In compliance with the Service Contract Act of 1965, as
amended, and the regulations of the Secretary of Labor
(29 CFR Part 4), this clause i1dentifies the classes of
service employees expected to be employed under the
contract and states the wages and fringe benefits payable
to each i1f they were employed by the contracting agency
subject to the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 5341 or 5332.

This Statement is for Information Only:
It is not a Wage Determination

Employee Class Monetary Wage—Fringe Benefits

See Section J for Wage determination

(End of clause)
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1.8

1.9

CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FAR 52.252-2)(FEB 1998)

This contract incorporates one or more clauses by
reference, with the same force and effect as if they were
given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer
will make their full text available. Also, the full text of
a clause may be accessed electronically at this/these
address(es):

http://www.acqgnet.gov/far/
http://www.hqg.nasa.gov/ofFice/procurement/regs/nfstoc.htm
http://officeofprocurement. jsc.nasa.gov/jpiprod/jpi_doc.htm

(End of clause)

OMBUDSMAN (NFS 1852.215-84)(OCT 2003) (ALTERNATE 1) (JUN
2000)

a. An ombudsman has been appointed to hear and facilitate
the resolution of concerns from offerors, potential
offerors, and contractors during the preaward and
postaward phases of this acquisition. When requested, the
ombudsman will maintain strict confidentiality as to the
source of the concern. The existence of the ombudsman is
not to diminish the authority of the contracting officer,
the Source Evaluation Board, or the selection official.
Further, the ombudsman does not participate in the
evaluation of proposals, the source selection process, or
the adjudication of formal contract disputes. Therefore,
before consulting with an ombudsman, iInterested parties
must first address thelr concerns, iIssues, disagreements,
and/or recommendations to the contracting officer for
resolution.

b. IT resolution cannot be made by the contracting officer,
interested parties may contact the installation
ombudsman,

Lucy V. Kranz

Associate Director (Management)
Mail Code AC

Phone: 281-483-0490

FAX: 281-483-2200
lucy.v.kranz@nasa.gov
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Concerns, issues, disagreements, and recommendations
which cannot be resolved at the installation may be
referred to the NASA ombudsman, the Director of the
Contract Management Division, at 202-358-0445, facsimile
202-358-3083, e-mail james.a.balinskas@nasa.gov. Please
do not contact the ombudsman to request copies of the
solicitation, verify offer due date, or clarify technical
requirements. Such inquiries shall be directed to the
contracting officer or as specified elsewhere in this
document.

IT this is a task or delivery order contract, the
ombudsman shall review complaints from contractors and
ensure they are afforded a fair opportunity to be
considered, consistent with the procedures of the
contract.

(End of clause)

[END OF SECTION]
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